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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 
 
 
 

In re 
 
EXTRACTION OIL & GAS, INC., et al.,1 
 
                            Debtors. 
 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 20-11548 (CSS) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Related to Docket No. 1298 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF NO OBJECTION REGARDING FIRST INTERIM FEE 
APPLICATION OF PROTIVITI INC. FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION  

AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE  
PERIOD FROM AUGUST 3, 2020 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2020 

 
The undersigned hereby certifies that she has received no answer, objection or any other 

responsive pleading with respect to the First Interim Fee Application of Protiviti Inc. for 

Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses as Restructuring Advisors to the 

Debtors for the Period From August 3, 2020 Through November 30, 2020 [DI 1298] (the “First 

Interim Application”), which was filed on December 10, 2020. The undersigned further certifies 

that she has reviewed the Court’s docket in this case and no answer, objection or other 

responsive pleading to the First Interim Application appears thereon.  Pursuant to the Notice of 

the First Interim Application, responses to the First Interim Application were to be filed and 

served no later than December 31, 2020 at 4:00 p.m., prevailing Eastern Time.  

 

                                                 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 
identification number, are: Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc. (3923); 7N, LLC (4912); 8 North, LLC (0904); Axis 
Exploration, LLC (8170); Extraction Finance Corp. (7117); Mountaintop Minerals, LLC (7256); Northwest Corridor 
Holdings, LLC (9353); Table Mountain Resources, LLC (5070); XOG Services, LLC (6915); and XTR Midstream, 
LLC (5624). The location of the Debtors’ principal place of business is 370 17th Street, Suite 5300, Denver, 
Colorado 80202.  
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Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a proposed order that approves the First Interim 

Application (the “Proposed Order”).  It is respectfully requested that the Court enter the 

Proposed Order as its earliest convenience. 

 

Dated:  January 4, 2021 
 

 
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP 
 
/s/Karen C. Bifferato    
Karen C. Bifferato (DE 3279) 
1201 North Market Street, 20th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Telephone:  (302) 757-7300 
Email: kbifferato@connollygallagher.com 
 
Attorneys for Creditor Protiviti Inc. 
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re 
 
EXTRACTION OIL & GAS, INC., et al.,1 
 
                            Debtors. 
 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 20-11548 (CSS) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Related to Docket Nos. 1298  

 
ORDER APPROVING FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF PROTIVITI INC. 

FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR 
THE PERIOD FROM AUGUST 3, 2020 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2020 

 
 Upon consideration of the First Interim Fee Application of Protiviti Inc. for Payment of 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for the Period From August 3, 2020 Through 

November 30, 2020 [DI 1298] (“First Interim Application”) for allowance of compensation for 

services rendered and for the reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses incurred for the 

period August 3, 2020 through November 30, 2020 (the “First Interim Period”); and the Court 

having reviewed the First Interim Application filed by Protiviti Inc. (the “Applicant”) and having 

found that (a) the Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; 

(b) notice of the First Interim Application was adequate under the circumstances and no further 

notice being necessary; (c) the fees represent reasonable compensation for actual and necessary 

services rendered by the Applicant; and (d) the expenses represent actual and necessary expenses 

incurred by the Applicant in the performance of its duties in these chapter 11 cases; and after due 

deliberation and consideration, and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor, 

                                                 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 
identification number, are: Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc. (3923); 7N, LLC (4912); 8 North, LLC (0904); Axis 
Exploration, LLC (8170); Extraction Finance Corp. (7117); Mountaintop Minerals, LLC (7256); Northwest Corridor 
Holdings, LLC (9353); Table Mountain Resources, LLC (5070); XOG Services, LLC (6915); and XTR Midstream, 
LLC (5624). The location of the Debtors’ principal place of business is 370 17th Street, Suite 5300, Denver, 
Colorado 80202.  
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 
 

1. The First Interim Application is APPROVED on an interim basis. 
 

2. The Debtors are authorized to pay the Applicant all fees and expenses requested 

in the First Interim Application as set forth on Exhibit 1 hereto, for services rendered and 

disbursements incurred by Applicant for the First Interim Period, less any amounts previously 

paid in connection with the monthly fee applications. 

 3. This Order shall be effective immediately upon its entry. 
 

4. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over all matters arising from or related to the 

interpretation or implementation of this Order. 
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EXHIBIT 1 
 

Applicant Interim 
Period 

Total Fees 
Requested in 

Interim 
Application 

Total 
Expenses 
Requested 
in Interim 

Application 

Total 
Amount of 
Fees and 
Expenses 
Approved 

Total Amount 
of Holdback 
Approved 

Protiviti Inc. 8/3/20 - $82,404.00 $0.00 $82,404.00 N/A 
 11/30/20     
[Docket No. 1298]      
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on January 4, 2021, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing was served via the Court’s Electronic Case Filing (ECF) system on all parties 
registered to receive electronic notices in this case, and via Electronic Mail upon the parties 
listed below.   

      /s/Karen C. Bifferato     
      Karen C. Bifferato (DE 3279) 
 
Marc R. Abrams, Esq. 
Richard W. Riley, Esq. 
Stephen B. Gerald, Esq. 
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON LLC 
Email: mabrams@wtplaw.com 
rriley@wtplaw.com 
sgerald@wtplaw.com 
 
G. David Dean, Esq. 
Andrew J. Roth-Moore, Esq. 
COLE SCHOTZ P.C. 
Email: ddean@coleschotz.com 
aroth-moore@coleschotz.com 
 

Andrew N. Rosenberg, Esq. 
Alice Belisle Eaton, Esq. 
Christopher Hopkins, Esq. 
Omid Rahnama, Esq. 
Douglas Keeton, Esq. 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & 
GARRISON LLP 
Email: arosenberg@paulweiss.com; 
aeaton@paulweiss.com; 
chopkins@paulweiss.com; 
orahnama@paulweiss.com 
dkeeton@paulweiss.com 
 

Christopher Marcus, Esq. 
Allyson Smith Weinhouse, Esq.  
Ciara Foster, Esq.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
Email: christopher.marcus@kirkland.com 
allyson.smith@kirkland.com 
ciara.foster@kirkland.com 
 

Richard L. Schepacarter, Esq. 
OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
Email:  richard.schepacarter@usdoj.gov 

Dewey J. Gonsoulin Jr., Esq. 
William A. (Trey) Wood III, Esq. 
BRACEWELL LLP 
Email:  dewey.gonsoulin@bracewell.com 
trey.wood@bracewell.com 
 

 

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP 
Kristopher M. Hansen, Esq. 
Frank A. Merola, Esq. 
Erez E. Gilad, Esq. 
Jason M. Pierce, Esq. 
Email: khansen@stroock.com 
fmerola@stroock.com 
egilad@stroock.com 
jpierce@stroock.com 
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